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Effective January 1, 2014, adult Medi-Cal beneficiaries now have access to a new benefit called Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment (SBIRT) to reduce alcohol misuse. This benefit aligns with the U.S. Preventative Services Task Force recommendation, and is offered annually to all Medi-Cal beneficiaries 18 years and older in primary care settings.

This document addresses common questions about the Medi-Cal SBIRT benefit and will be updated as necessary.

1. What is SBIRT?
SBIRT is a comprehensive health promotion approach for delivering early intervention and treatment services to people with, or at risk of developing, alcohol use disorders.

The SBIRT benefit has three components:
1) Screening: Identify people with potential alcohol use disorders;
2) Brief intervention: If the screening indicates moderate risk for an alcohol use disorder, brief intervention techniques are used to motivate the at-risk beneficiary towards positive behavioral change; and, 
3) Referral to treatment: Referrals to specialty care are made to beneficiaries who are deemed high risk. 

2. Can a provider use the SBIRT benefit to screen for other substance use disorders besides alcohol? 
At this time, the Medi-Cal SBIRT benefit is designed to identify only beneficiaries with potential alcohol use disorders.

3. Is SBIRT only available in primary care settings?
The SBIRT benefit is required and reimbursable only when it is provided in a primary care setting. 

4. If I am a Medi-Cal provider, what can I be reimbursed for?
One (1) full screen and three (3) brief intervention services will be reimbursed per each recipient per year. Use HCPCS code H0049 when billing for the full screen. Use HCPCS code H0050 when billing for the brief intervention services. 

5. How does reimbursement work for SBIRT services that are provided in a Rural Health Clinic or Federally Qualified Health Center?
Please refer to the Medi-Cal Provider Manual. The relevant Provider Manual can be found under the “Provider Information” tab on the DHCS SBIRT webpage. 

6. According to a Medi-Cal Provider Bulletin released in January 2014, it says that providers can begin billing for SBIRT services starting 2/1/2014 – Is that still correct?
No. Effective retroactively for dates of service on or after 1/1/2014, providers who meet the requirements to perform SBIRT services may be reimbursed by using the appropriate HCPCS codes as listed in question #4. 

7. What are the training requirements for licensed providers who want to provide or supervise SBIRT services to Medi-Cal Managed Care beneficiaries?
A minimum of four hours of SBIRT training is highly encouraged for both rendering and supervising licensed providers within the first 12 months after initiating SBIRT services. However, rendering licensed providers are not required to complete SBIRT training in order to provide SBIRT services. 

Please visit the “Trainings” tab on the DHCS SBIRT webpage to access a number of approved trainings.

8. What are the training requirements for non-licensed providers who want to provide SBIRT services?
All non-licensed providers must be trained in order to provide SBIRT services to beneficiaries. Before being able to treat beneficiaries, non-licensed providers must meet the following requirements:
· Be under the supervision of a licensed and trained SBIRT services provider
· Complete a minimum of 60 documented hours of professional experience such as coursework, internship, practicum, education or professional work within their respective field. This experience should include a minimum of four hours of training that is directly related to SBIRT services
· Complete a minimum of 30 documented hours of face-to-face recipient contact within their respective field (this requirement is in addition to the 60 hours of professional experience described above). This may include internships, on the job training or professional experience. This may include, but does not have to be directly related to, SBIRT services training.

Once training is complete, non-licensed providers will need to be supervised by a trained licensed provider. 

9. Who is responsible for managing attestations stating that providers have completed the appropriate level of training?
Ultimately, providers are responsible for keeping appropriate documentation on file. In primary care settings, this documentation should also be kept on-site so it is easily accessible during site visits.

10. If a managed care plan wanted to offer additional training resources, beyond what is listed on the SBIRT webpage, is that acceptable?
Yes. Any training program that is accepted for Continuing Medical Education (CME), other professional credits, or certificates are acceptable replacements to the training resources currently available on the SBIRT webpage.

11. Does DHCS offer in-person SBIRT trainings to providers?
Yes. With funding support from the California HealthCare Foundation, DHCS, in partnership with the University of California, Los Angeles Integrated Substance Abuse Programs, Pacific Southwest Addiction Technology Transfer Center, and Harbage Consulting, will be hosting approximately 30 in-person training opportunities throughout the state of California. The trainings are free and meet the qualifications for the provision of Continuing Medical Education (CME) and Continuing Education (CE) credit.

12. How do I sign-up for an in-person SBIRT training in my area?
Visit the DHCS SBIRT webpage and click on the “Trainings” tab. Additional training opportunities will be posted as they are scheduled.

13. If I am a Medi-Cal Managed Care provider, where should I look to learn more about provider requirements?
Please refer to All Plan Letter (APL) 14-004. APL 14-004 can be found under the “Provider Information” tab on the DHCS SBIRT webpage. 

14. If I am a Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service provider, where should I look to learn more about provider requirements?
Please refer to the Medi-Cal Provider Manual. The relevant Provider Manual can be found under the “Provider Information” tab on the DHCS SBIRT webpage.

15. Where should I look to learn more about the SBIRT benefit?
Please visit the DHCS SBIRT webpage, or contact Efrat Eilat at efrat.eilat@dhcs.ca.gov. 
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